

No. 13-1816

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

**ANDREW AUERNHEIMER,
Appellant.**

**Appeal from a Final Judgment in a Criminal Case of the United States
District Court for the District of New Jersey (Crim. No. 11-470).
Sat Below: Honorable Susan D. Wigenton, U.S.D.J.**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

**PAUL J. FISHMAN
United States Attorney**

**GLENN J. MORAMARCO
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Camden Federal Building
401 Market Street, Fourth Floor
Camden, New Jersey 08101
(856) 968-4863**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Abbreviations	vi
Table of Authorities	vii
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Facts	2
Statement of the Case	14
Summary of Argument	16

ARGUMENT

I. THE GOVERNMENT PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PERMIT THE JURY TO FIND THAT THE CONSPIRATORS' ACCESSING OF AT&T'S SERVERS WAS UNAUTHORIZED.	20
A. The Evidence Overwhelmingly Supported A Jury Finding That The Conspirators Improperly Accessed AT&T's Computers By Impersonating Authorized Users.	24
B. The E-mail/ICC-ID Pairings On AT&T's Server Were Neither Unprotected, Nor Open To The Public.	27
C. It Is Not A Bar To Prosecution Under The CFAA That The Victim Employed Bad Security.	33
D. Spitler's Use Of Individual User's ICC-IDs Is Not Fundamentally Different From Using Another Person's Password.	38
E. It Does Not Matter That The AT&T Server Responded As It Was Programmed To Do.	41

F.	Neither This Prosecution, Nor the Government’s Interpretation Of The CFAA, Threatens To Criminalize Innocent Web Surfing By Ordinary Internet Users.	44
G.	The Rule Of Lenity Has No Application Here.	45
H.	The “White Hat” Computer Hacking Community Has Nothing To Fear From This Prosecution.	47
II.	THE JURY PROPERLY CONVICTED AUERNHEIMER OF A FELONY VIOLATION OF THE CFAA.	52
A.	The New Jersey Statute Is A Proper Felony Enhancer Because It Requires Proof Of An Additional Element – Distribution – That Is Not Required For A Misdemeanor Violation Of The CFAA.	52
B.	The Evidence, Taken In The Light Most Favorable To The Verdict, Supported A Finding That The Conspirators Violated The New Jersey Statute.	55
1.	The Government Proved That The Conspirators Violated The New Jersey Statute By Violating Code-Based Restrictions.	55
2.	The Conduct Was Within The Territorial Reach Of New Jersey’s Criminal Laws Because There Were Victims Who Were Harmed In New Jersey.	58
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR BY NOT, <i>SUA SPONTE</i> , OVERTURNING THE IDENTITY FRAUD CONVICTION BECAUSE AUERNHEIMER ALLEGEDLY DID NOT POSSESS OR TRANSFER THE E-MAIL ADDRESSES ‘IN CONNECTION WITH’ UNLAWFUL ACTIVITY.	63
A.	Auernheimer Used The ICC-IDs, Which Were A Means Of Identification, With The Intent To Access AT&T’s Server Unlawfully.	64

B.	Even If, As Auernheimer Alleges Without Case Law Support, The Government Is Required To Prove Two Different Underlying Unlawful Acts, The Proofs Did So.	66
IV.	VENUE WAS PROPER IN THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY FOR BOTH COUNTS OF THE INDICTMENT.	70
A.	This Court Has Endorsed A “Substantial Contacts” Test For Venue In Criminal Cases, And That Precedent Has Never Been Overturned By The Supreme Court Or This Court.	70
B.	Under the “Crucial Elements” Analysis, Properly Applied, Venue Is Proper In New Jersey For Count One.	73
1.	Venue Was Proper In New Jersey Because Proving That The Scheme Involved A Violation Of New Jersey’s Disclosure Statute Was An “Essential Element” Of The Charged Conspiracy.	75
2.	Venue Was Proper In New Jersey Because Proving That The Conspirators Failed To Obtain Authorization From The New Jersey Victims Before Using Their ICC-IDs Was An “Essential Element” Of The Charged Conspiracy.	80
C.	Under the “Substantial Contacts” Standard, Venue Is Proper In New Jersey For Count One.	83
D.	Venue Was Proper In New Jersey Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3237 Because The Offense Continued In New Jersey, Where The Gawker Article Was Accessible And Was Indeed Accessed.	84
E.	Auernheimer’s Proposed Venue Rule Is Impractical And Unworkable.	89
F.	Venue Was Proper In New Jersey On Count Two.	93

1.	Venue Was Proper In New Jersey On Count Two Because It Is Based On The Predicate Offense Charged In Count One, For Which Venue Was Proper.	94
2.	Even If Venue Was Improper In New Jersey For The CFAA Count, Venue Nevertheless Was Proper In New Jersey For The Identity Fraud Count.	95
G.	There Is No Evidence Of Forum Shopping, Or Any Other Concerns About Improper Venue, In This Case.	96
H.	If There Was Error Here, The Error Was Harmless.	97
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CALCULATED THE LOSS AMOUNT.	99
A.	The Cost Of Notifying Customers Of A Security Breach Constitutes “Loss” Under U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.	99
B.	The District Court Was Not Clearly Erroneous In Finding That AT&T’s Decision To Notify Its Customers By Mail Was Reasonable.	101
C.	The District Court Did Not Plainly Err In Accepting The Government’s Representation That AT&T Spent \$73,671 To Notify Its Customers By Mail Of The Security Breach.	103
VI.	THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO CONSIDER ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS RAISED ONLY IN THE <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEFS.	106
A.	This Court Should Not Consider The First Amendment Argument Raised By DMLP, And It Is Without Merit.	107
B.	This Court Should Not Consider The Ex Post Facto And Related Arguments Raised By A Group Of Security Researchers, And They Are Without Merit.	109

C. This Court Should Not Address the Vagueness And Jury Instruction Challenges Raised By NACDL, And They Are Without Merit. 112

D. Auernheimer Has Not Argued, And This Court Should Not Decide, Whether Violation Of A “Code-Based Restriction” Is Required For Liability Under The CFAA. 115

E. The *Amici* Should Look To Congress, And Not The Courts, For The Particular Remedies They Seek. 116

CONCLUSION 118

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

- “A” refers to the pages of the Defendant’s Appendix.
- “SA” refers to the pages of the Government’s Supplemental Appendix.
- “PSR” refers to the presentence investigation report filed under seal with this Court.
- “DB” refers to the pages of the Defendant’s Brief.
- “DMLP” refers to the Digital Media Law Project.
- “MF” refers to the Mozilla Foundation and its associated *amici*.
- “NACDL” refers to the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers.
- “SR” refers to a group of security researchers, beginning with Meredith Patterson, who filed an *amicus* brief in this case.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases Cited</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	61, 62
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Strickland</i> , 601 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2010)	62
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	108, 109
<i>Burks v. U.S.</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	21
<i>Dean v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	46
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beacham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995)	106
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Zefer Corporation</i> , 318 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2003)	30, 31, 47
<i>General Engineering Corp. v. V.I. Water & Power Authority</i> , 805 F.2d 88 (3d Cir. 1986)	106
<i>Hanif v. Attorney General</i> , 694 F.3d 479 (3d Cir. 2012)	67
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	21
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	58
<i>Johnston v. U.S.</i> , 351 U.S. 215 (1956)	80
<i>Knetsch v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960)	106
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 46

<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013)	61, 62
<i>NCAA v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (3d Cir. Sept. 17, 2013)	117
<i>N.J. Retail Merchants Association v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012)	107
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	109
<i>Perrin v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	46
<i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers' Intern. Union</i> , 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011)	29, 46
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	62
<i>Snow v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2006)	36, 37
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 988 A.2d 1252 (N.J.Super.L. 2009)	57
<i>Strassheim v. Daily</i> , 221 U.S. 280 (1911)	60, 79
<i>U.S. v. Anderskow</i> , 88 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>U.S. v. Barrington</i> , 648 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011)	66
<i>U.S. v. Bowens</i> , 224 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2000)	81, 82
<i>U.S. v. Bradley</i> , 644 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2011)	86
<i>U.S. v. Brennan</i> , 183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999)	98
<i>U.S. v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998)	82
<i>U.S. v. Cioni</i> , 649 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2011)	54
<i>U.S. v. Clark</i> , 237 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2001)	64

<i>U.S. v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	58
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 689 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2012)	72
<i>U.S. v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	114
<i>U.S. v. Fumo</i> , 655 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2012)	99
<i>U.S. v. Goldberg</i> , 830 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1987)	71, 79, 83, 92
<i>U.S. v. Gordon</i> , 290 F.3d 539 (3d Cir. 2002)	59
<i>U.S. v. Grenoble</i> , 413 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2005)	91
<i>U.S. v. Harris</i> , 471 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2006)	64
<i>U.S. v. Hart-Williams</i> , 967 F. Supp. 73 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	98
<i>U.S. v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012)	72
<i>U.S. v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>U.S. v. Johnston</i> , 227 F.2d 745 (3d Cir. 1956)	80
<i>U.S. v. Kouevi</i> , 698 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2012)	46
<i>U.S. v. Lombardo</i> , 241 U.S. 73 (1916)	80
<i>U.S. v. Loney</i> , 219 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2000)	68
<i>U.S. v. Magassouba</i> , 619 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2010)	94, 95
<i>U.S. v. McCoy</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (M.D. Ga. 2009)	86, 87
<i>U.S. v. McDowell</i> , 888 F.2d 285 (3d Cir. 1989)	104

<i>U.S. v. Morris</i> , 928 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1991)	35
<i>U.S. v. Moyer</i> , 674 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012)	44, 69, 112, 113
<i>U.S. v. Muench</i> , 153 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 1998)	80
<i>U.S. v. Muhammad</i> , 502 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2007)	72, 73, 92
<i>U.S. v. Murphy</i> , 117 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 1997)	80
<i>U.S. v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>U.S. v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	52, 63
<i>U.S. v. Palma-Ruedas</i> , 121 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 1997)	77, 80, 81
<i>U.S. v. Pendleton</i> , 658 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011)	70, 74
<i>U.S. v. Perez</i> , 280 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2002)	71
<i>U.S. v. Phillips</i> , 477 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>U.S. v. Powers</i> , 2010 WL 1418172 (D. Neb. March 4, 2010)	87
<i>U.S. v. Reed</i> , 773 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1985).	71, 73, 92
<i>U.S. v. Roche</i> , 611 F.2d 1180 (6th Cir. 1980)	60, 79
<i>U.S. v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>U.S. v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	70, 72, 74, 75, 76, 77, 81
<i>U.S. v. Root</i> , 585 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2009)	79
<i>U.S. v. Rowe</i> , 414 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2005)	84, 85
<i>U.S. v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)	86

<i>U.S. v. Sutton</i> , 13 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 1994)	85
<i>U.S. v. Taftsiou</i> , 144 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 1998)	20, 52
<i>U.S. v. Wright-Barker</i> , 784 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1986)	59
<i>U.S. v. Zidell</i> , 323 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2003)	72
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Whitfield v. U.S.</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	86

Federal Statutes Cited

18 U.S.C. § 1028	14, passim
18 U.S.C. § 1030	22, passim
18 U.S.C. § 2251	84
18 U.S.C. § 2511	36, 38
18 U.S.C. § 2701	36, 54, 55, 57
18 U.S.C. § 3237	70, 84, 85, 88, 89
18 U.S.C. § 3553	15
18 U.S.C. § 371	14, 75
18 U.S.C. § 924	77

State Statutes Cited

N.J.S.A. § 2C:1-3 59

N.J.S.A. § 2C:20-31 22, 24, 52,115

N.J.S.A. § 2C:20-34 59

Congressional Material Cited

H.R. Rep. No. 528, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2004) 68, 69

Pub. L. No. 105-318, § 3(a)(4), 114 Stat. 3076 (1998) 68

Pub. L. No. 108-275, § 3, 118 Stat. 832 (2004) 68

S. Rep. No. 99-432, at 6 (1986) 44, 46, 93
